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Purpose of SEEK’'s COVID-19 Candidate Sentiment Monitor

This report is designed to keep you connected
and informed on the current candidate

sentiment, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Note: The situation and accompanying
data/metrics are changing rapidly and
frequently, so please ensure you are referring
to the latest version of this report
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COVID-19 Key events
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Melbourne schools return to online
learning and Federal support for free
childcare ends

4t July

A further 2 postcodes in VIC
are reentered into Stage 3
lockdowns. Nine public
housing towers in Melbourne
have been placed into
‘mandatory lockdown’

Federal government announces $688
million HomeBuilder scheme to
support construction sector

Qantas will cut at least 6,000 jobs
across all parts of the business as part
of its long-term response to the
coronavirus pandemic and will not
resume substantial international travel
until July 2021.



COVID-19 Key events

215t July

Announcement made that from the end of September through

to January, JobKeeper payments will be extended but reduced 231 July

to $1200 a fortnight for full-time workers. People working less Masks become
than 20 hours a week will have their JobKeeper payment cutto  mandatory in
§750 a fortnight. From Jan 2021, payments will be further Victoria
reduced with a new end date of Mar 2021,

2nd August

Melbourne enters into stage
4 lockdown for 6 weeks
including an overnight
curfew. Regional Victoria
including Mitchell Shire will
move to Stage 3 restrictions.

21st July 29 July 4t August

The coronavirus supplement for New South Wales recorded more Vic Premier Daniel Andrews announced 3
JobSeeker recipients will drop from a than 150 COVID-19 cases intwo jists that will apply during Stage 4
current $550 to $250 at the end of weeks, a worrying sign the situation  restrictions. These changes, in addition
September, and remain at that rate until could spiral out of control. to the previous restrictions, will mean

the end of the year.

around 1 million Victorians are no longer
moving around the state for work.



Latest stats as at 11" August 2020

20254085 W 21307 W 14,957

confirmed cases : _ . !
globally confirmed cases in confirmed cases
Australia in Victoria

12,134 total cases recovered


https://www.health.gov.au/news/health-alerts/novel-coronavirus-2019-ncov-health-alert/coronavirus-covid-19-current-situation-and-case-numbers

SEEK's COVID-19 Candidate Sentiment Monitor - key findings

As the second wave of cases increases, we've seen a significant drop in
candidates feeling ‘in control’ of their working life, especially amongst Victorian
and NSW workers

Among active job seekers, confidence in finding a job reached its lowest
point of the year (43% in July compared to 60% in Feb).

More than 1 in 3 candidates are hesitant to change jobs. Candidate
availability in key classifications are now below pre-COVID levels - Trades,
Manufacturing & Transport, Farming, Education and Community Services

With job ads in professional services taking the longest to recover,
competition for many office-based roles remain higher than pre-COVID levels.

WFH and flexible hours will be more commonly expected. If candidates are
given a choice, most would want to work from home for at least one day
per week, especially amongst those living further away from work,




What the external
research is showing
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What external research has been released this month....? Nature: LOb(l,;

Ongoing tracking of Australian sentiment towards COVID-19. 20 minute online survey from Friday 27th March—31st July, 2020. n=7,700 Australians, bi-weekly pulses

of n=200 (Data collected Monday and Thursday, weekly)
Concern for COVID is at a record high in Victoria as the situation continues to worsen. In NSW and QLD, concern is high but relatively stable. Nationally, confidence
in the government is up but in Victoria confidence is hitting record lows. More Australians now support mandatory face masks, with support highest in Victoria.

Concerns about job security also see a slight increase.
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https://www.covid19brandnavigator.com/sparks
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What external research has been released this month....? o

Research

Weekly tracking of Australian sentiment towards COVID-19. 26th March — 13th July 2020. n< 23,000

At an overall level, the mood of Australians has not been as affected by the events of recent weeks. Following the announcement of a 6-
week lockdown, the mood of metro Melbourne residents resembles the peak of the crisis in March/April. National concern about the COVID-19 situation has been
building gradually over the past month.
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(% Sometimes/often felt) Suburb-based Mood over the last week
lockdown (% Sometimes/often felt) Suburb-based
Second outltjreak Melbourne-wide lockdown
Initial lockdown of casesin lockdown Second outbreak

) Melbourne-wide
Initial lockdown of casesin lockdown
Melbourne

Melbourne

74% Hopeful

70% 70% Optimistic

1%

65% '\\—/‘
59%

66% ! 69% HOperl

61%

62% Uncertain

— —— e 294 \___/—-. P 27 Optimistic
” Uncertain
26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 1 18 25 3 10
Mar Apr Apr Apr Apr Apr May May May May Jun Jun Jun Jun Jul Jul 26 2 g 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 " 18 25 3 10
Week commencing Mar Apr Apr Apr Apr Apr May May May May Jun Jun Jun Jun Jul Jul
Concern about the COVID-19/coronavirus situation Week commencing

(All Australians)

35% [l 29% Il 27 [l 252, . /’—/’
I l l “ o [0 1 15% 17°/ 17% =

0
22%  24% 20% 22% 23%  poq

22% 999, 21%

s 32% 3% 7% 2% 23% .

25% 29% 30% 31% 32% 31% 32% 30% 32% 30% 29% 30% 31% 29%

21% 23%
26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 3 10
Mar Apr Apr Apr Apr Apr May May May May Jun Jun Jun Jun Jul Jul

10

Week commencing @ seEk

m Extremely concerned Very concerned Moderately concerned



What the SEEK
data is revealing




At an overall level, candidates’ optimism with their future employment prospects remains stable. However,
younger candidates and those from VIC & NSW have seen a decline this month.

SHERLOCK
RESEARCH

Sig. higher/lower than the average of other groups
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Job security fell among those younger, female and living in Victoria.

SHERLOCK
RESEARCH

How secure do you feel your current job is?
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We've seen a significant drop in candidates feeling ‘in control’ of their working life, especially amongst

Victorian and NSW workers.

SHERLOCK
RESEARCH

How ‘in control’ of your working life do you feel?
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Victorians' feeling of being in control was not impacted as much by the first wave of COVID-19. However, ‘

they feel significant

y less in contro

during this second wave.

SHERLOCK
RESEARCH

Candidates in the other states also feel less in control of their working life in recent months
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More candidates are feeling overwhelmed and uncertain about their working life.

SHERLOCK

rrrrrrrr

Generally, how does your working life make you feel?
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Not surprisingly, 2 in 5 candidates in Victoria think their working circumstances are very different from
before, significantly higher than the other states

As aresult of COVID-19, your current working situation...
(July-20)

4% 2% 6%

B Has gone back to 'normal’
m Has not changed
B |s a little bit different from before

W |s very different from before

Jul-20 Vic NSW Qld

Sig. higher A /lower ¥than the previous time
period



More candidates have returned to WFH in July as venues and workplaces closed under the new
restrictions in Vic. 1 in 9 Victorian candidates claimed to have lost their jobs due to COVID.

SHERLO}:K
As a result of COVID-19, which of the following have you experienced?
Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20
Negative outcome @  38% 42% 42% 40% 36%
Positive outcome 9% 11% 10% 11% 9%
‘I have lost my job”
33%, ,034%
348 50 Jul-20 -
28% 1M% A 270/028%
5% 25%5%
2%
179 7%
NSW VIC QLD
13921 [l 3%
‘IO/o 99
% 8% 7% % 9% 8% 9% 7% ¢ i 79
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5% 5% 6% 4% 4o, 5% 4% ° o L O
T (T || T e
I now work from | have reduced my | have reduced my | have increased my | have been stood | have lost my job | have taken a pay | have been I have secureda | have secured a None of these
home hours by up to 50% hours by over 50% hours down cut directed to take new jobina  new job inthe same

annual leave or long different industry
service leave

industry

Mar-20 (27th - 29th Mar) mApr-20 mMay-20 ®mJun-20 mJul-20



Active job seekers are more likely to be young candidates aged 18 — 24 who are in junior level roles. 1in 4
of them are currently unemp

oyed.

SHERLOCK
RESEARCH

Active Job Seekers’ profile

(vs. Total market)

Gender
(54%) (46%)
T *
Male Female

61" 39*

Unemployment

are unemployed

(7%)

Industry groups

(31%) (15%)
37%

15%

White Collar

services

Healthcare/call
centre/community

Age
1810 24
(15%)

2510 34
(24%)

35t0 44
(24%)

4510 54
(23%)

55to0 64
(15%)

(29%)

19%V

Hospo/retail/
education/sport

23% s

14%

10%

(33%)
39%

Trades and
Resources

23%

v

29

%

Job level

14" g

Senior level
25* i
(33%) Mid level
41*
(33%) Junior level

Senior level: CEO, Senior Management,
Senior Specialist / employee

Mid level: Mid Management, Mid Specialist /

employee

Junior level: Entry level / graduate, Junior
Specialist/ employee, Junior Management

Income (Current/latest)

(23%) (26%) (25%)
34% A
. 26% 20%
$31,200-  $52,000-
831999 51999 $83,199

States

Lo,

(12mWA ¢
15%

QLD(20%)
13%

NSW (37%)

& — 34%
x VIC(25%)

33%

TAS = 2% (2%)

Likelihood to consider moving for a job

(16%) (25%)
19%
— [
.
Very
$83,200+ unlikely

(16%)

15%

Some-
what
unlikely

(10%)
"”"?—g
/ Total likely

%

. 39%

32% total

L candidates
Very
likely
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Passive candidates who are not doing anything to look for jobs skew towards 55-64 years old. They are
ikely to be from NSW or QLD.

alsSO more

® Passive candidates’ profile

(vs. Total market)

Gender
(54%) (46%)
Male Female

47" 53"

Unemployment

are unemployed

(7%)
Industry groups
(31%) (15%)
28%
- -
White Collar Healthcare/call

centre/community
services

Age
1810 24
(15%)

2510 34
(24%)

35t0 44
(24%)

4510 54
(23%)

55to0 64
(15%)

(29%)

29%

Hospo/retail/
education/sport

8% B4

20%

25%

24%

22

Trades and
Resources

(33%)
36%

&°

A

34%

$31,200-
$51,999

Job level

23" ey

Senior level
29* :
(33%) Mid level
32*
(33%) Junior level

Senior level: CEO, Senior Management,
Senior Specialist / employee

Mid level: Mid Management, Mid Specialist /
employee

Junior level: Entry level / graduate, Junior
Specialist/ employee, Junior Management

Income (Current/latest)

(26%) (25%) (16%)
26%
12%
B -
33123‘01%%' $83,200+

T
States
NT (0%)
1% QLD(20%)
26%
NSW (37%)
(12%)WA 30%
11%
(8%) SA VIC(25%)
9% 20%
TAS = 2% (2%)
Likelihood to consider moving for a job
(25%) (16%) (27%) (22%) (10%)
o
35% A 4 Total likely
o 2% A
18% 12%Y o, 19%
? 32% total
- | L candidates
Very Some- Neutral Some- Very
unlikely what what likely
unlikely likely
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Amongst active job seekers, confidence in finding a job reached its lowest point of the year. 0

rrrrrr

How confident are you in finding a job?
(amongst Active Job Seekers)

62
60
\
Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

=% confident (7-10/10)

Sig. higher A /lower ¥ than the previous time
period



There are still close to 1 in 2 candidates who think there are 'not enough jobs’ in the market. This

perception has improved or remained stable in most states over the past month, except for Victoria.

SHERLOCK
RESEARCH

Agreement to the statement
‘there are not enough jobs out there’

51
49 49 50 48
/
4V —
Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

- % agree 'there are not enough jobs out there 7-10

Sig. higher A /lower ¥than the previous time
period

[ [ e | e oo | oes s

% agree 7-10
Jul-20

Compared
Jun-20

% agree 7-
10
Jul-20

Compared
Jun-20

48%

2%

48%

-2%

46%

1%

49% 47%

-2%

WA
47% V14%

-2%

51%

5%

*NT
0%

Sig. higher/lower than the average of other groups

39%

SA
35% V1%

53% 53%

2% 0%

QLD
41% V2%

NSW
51% V3%

*TAS

& 57%
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Over the last 2 months, we see more professional services workers perceive that there are not enough
jobs in the market.

Agreement to the statement
‘there are not enough jobs out there’ (% agree 7-10/10)

/1 50
47

30

Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Professional Services workers*

Total candidates

*Those who work in Account, Human Resources & Recruitment, Marketing & Commmunications, Banking & Financial Services, Legal, Science & Technology,
Consulting & Strategy, Information & Communication Technology and Insurance & Superannuation

SHERLOCK
RESEARCH



Sentiment about going back to the workplace is led with uncertainty and anxiety. 0

SHERLOCK
00 000000000000 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 e

Feelings about going back to the workplace (amongst those who are WFH)

Hopeful - | 7
Optimistic | N ©/:
Prepared | ©
Excited | N © %
Worried [N 20 /73 Significantly higher amongst females (31% A)
Confident | NN N 19
Sad | 5

Total Males Females
Energised |GGG 12% Positive Sentiment  62% 69% A 53%V
Confused - 6% Negative Sentiment 58% 49%V 71% A

A10. Which of these following words best describes how you feel about going back to your workplace? k
Base: Those who are working from home n=203 see



If candidates are given a choice, most would want to work from home for at least one day per week, 0
especially amongst those living further away from work. cvemtoox

rrrrrrrr
00 000000000000 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

If you had the choice now, how many days would you like to ideally work from home (even once restrictions on COVID-19 are lifted)?

Total m Travel within 30 mins to work (one-way) m Travel more than 30 mins to work (one-way)
27% A 28%
%
21% 2% 1%
18% A 18% 18%
9 o 15%
15%V 14% . 13%
0 %
9% 1%V _—
0 0 7%
™ 6% 5% °
I 4%V %
_ C _
None 1 day per week 2 days per week 3 days per week 4 days per week 5 days or more per  Don't know/unsure
week

\ J
T

At least one day per week
60%V vs 78% A

A12. If you had the choice now, how many days would you like to ideally work from home (even once restrictions on COVID-19 are lifted)? AV  Sig. difference at 95%
Base: Total n=611, those who travel within 30 mins n=337, those who travel for more than 30 minutes n=245 confidence between groups @ K
see



SHERLOCK
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Candidates will be more nervous about changing jobs, especially amongst those™
who have experienced significant changes due to COVID-19

Office workers are less inclined to change jobs in the near future, whereas more movements will be seen amongst candidates who work in
sport, hospitality, retail and education

Attitudes toward changing jobs

.-T-l B Total Disagree B Total Agree

(Disagree or strongly disagree) (Agree or strongly agree)

I I l‘u; Significantly higher amongst
l l those whose working situation

is very different from before

) . . . . due to COVID-19 (54% A)
]Icm less inclined to change jobs in the near
uture

“»  Significantly higher amongst

white collar (49% A)
| intend to change jobs once COVID-19
restrictions are eased and the market 38% 29%
goes back to normal l
“»  Significantly higher amongst
workers in hospo/retail/education/

sport industry (42% A)

A13. Now imagine all restrictions on COVID-19 have been lifted and everyone has gone back to the workplace. To what extent would you agree or disagree with the

following statements? Base: Total n=611 AV g difference at 95% @ Seek

confidence between groups



Social Activity: Candidates are realising the importance of needing to stand out in a crowd and
have some great ideas on how to do this.

SEEK @
4d-Q@

The hiring process has changed as a result of COVID-19. So,
what do you think you need to do to stand out?

Q43 126 comments 3 shares

o @ Top fan
Sue Hempel

Make sure you have a professional cv. | was
talking to an agency yesterday and she
mentioned how detailed my cv was in
relation to the work | am looking for. She
told me a lot of cvs she comes across have
practically no detail about their skillset

4d Like Reply

® scexo

That's great advice Sue. How'd you go
about getting your CV into tip-top
shape? ()

34m Like Reply

Write a reply...

Scotty Hayes

Have a sense of humour, but at the same
time acknowledge the seriousness of the
current situation.

Everyone knows that it's not the most
positive but that doesn’t mean that the
focus needs to be only on the negative
aspect.

4d Like Reply

2

@ Top fan

Swappna Prasad

Have transferable skills, know what you are
good at and what your next job is.... know
your worth!

4d Like Reply 01

View previous replies...

® sxo

So on the mark Swappna! @
https://bddy.me/2CaJHOA

ALL OF THIS
)

GIPHY

a

3d Like Reply

@ Top fan

Kathy-Colin Macdonald

| was told dont dawdle with your
application. If you want the job dont delay
there are so applications they are closing
early.

4d Like Reply 07

Rachael Andrews
Determined , reliable and a good attitude!

4d Like Reply

® scxo

All such great attributes Rachael! Are
you currently searching for something
new?
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Write a reply...

Rebecca Bosman
Make yourself available and show interest

4d Like Reply 02

® scxo

Being interested and showing that is so

important Rebecca! . By available, do

you mean ready to start whenever's
needed?

4d Like Reply O1

Write a reply...

Trent Swain

Be 25 years old with 40 years experience
just like they ask you to be

4d Like Reply 03 =

Tara Jarvis
Know what the words are that are used
when your resume is scanned

4d Like Reply 01

@ The Leap Crew
Up your networking skills and connections
with potential employers/ future colleagues.
Try to find job opportunities before they hit
the job ad stage and connect early with
your value proposition.
4d Like Reply Os

Q SEEK @

Great tips!

A
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Sarah Ellen

Be smarter about how you apply - more
targeted more zoned in on specific skill
matches and highlight transferable skills

Video interviews DRESS. to stand out so
you catch the eye of the person watching
videos back etc

4d Like Reply (e

® scxo

We absolutely love these tips Sarah @
- we're massive fans of quality over
quantity when it comes to applications.
What's your go to video interview outfit
at the moment?
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